

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



## Consolidated Financial Results for the First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025 (Under Japanese GAAP)

August 8, 2025

Company name: FinTech Global Incorporated  
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange  
 Securities code: 8789  
 URL: <https://www.fgi.co.jp/en/>  
 Representative: Nobumitsu Tamai, President and Chief Executive Officer  
 Inquiries: Takashi Senda, Executive Vice President, Senior Executive Officer  
 Telephone: +81-3-6456-4600  
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: —  
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes  
 Holding of financial results briefing: No

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

### 1. Consolidated financial results for the first three quarters of fiscal 2025 (from October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)

#### (1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Revenues		Operating income		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
First three quarters of fiscal 2025	10,358	8.1	2,862	29.8	2,788	32.2	1,597	(2.9)
First three quarters of fiscal 2024	9,578	38.6	2,206	93.0	2,108	94.4	1,644	110.4

Note: Comprehensive income For the first three quarters of fiscal 2025: ¥1,583 million [(15.9)%]  
 For the first three quarters of fiscal 2024: ¥1,883 million [ 74.5%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
First three quarters of fiscal 2025	8.19	8.13
First three quarters of fiscal 2024	8.22	8.17

Note: The amount for the first three quarters of fiscal 2024 reflects significant revision to initial allocation of acquisition costs due to finalization of provisional accounting treatment for business combinations at the end of fiscal 2024.

#### (2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
First three quarters of fiscal 2025	25,969	11,498	40.1
Fiscal 2024	20,669	10,752	46.1

Reference: Equity

For the first three quarters of fiscal 2025: ¥10,403 million  
 For fiscal 2024: ¥9,530 million

## 2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal 2024	—	0.00	—	1.50	1.50
Fiscal 2025	—	0.00	—		
Fiscal 2025 (Forecast)				3.00	3.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

## 3. Consolidated financial forecasts for fiscal 2025 (October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Revenues		Operating income		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of the parent		EPS
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Fiscal 2025	14,000	1.4	3,200	24.5	3,100	26.0	2,000	19.3	10.28

Note: Change from the latest consolidated financial forecasts: Yes

**\* Notes**

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None
- (2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
- (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
  - (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
  - (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
  - (iv) Restatement: None

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

- (i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2025	201,321,700 shares
As of September 30, 2024	201,321,700 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2025	7,788,420 shares
As of September 30, 2024	5,434,320 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period

(cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

First three quarters of fiscal 2025	195,106,137 shares
First three quarters of fiscal 2024	200,190,947 shares

\* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached consolidated financial statements by certified public accountants or an audit firm: None

\* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

(Caution regarding forward-looking statements)

The forward-looking statements included in this summary of financial statements are based on the assumptions, forecasts, and plans of FinTech Global Incorporated (hereafter, “FGI” and “the Company”) as of the date on which this document is made public. The Company’s actual results may differ substantially from such statements due to various risks and uncertainties.

(Impact of acquiring treasury stock)

On May 9, 2025, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a resolution allowing the Company to repurchase its own shares pursuant to Article 156 of the Companies Act, which is applicable in lieu of Article 165, Paragraph 3 of this act. As a result, the “EPS” in the 3. “Consolidated financial forecasts for fiscal 2025” above takes into consideration the impact of this treasury stock acquisition.

(Method of obtaining supplementary results materials)

Supplementary materials on financial results are available for viewing as of August 8, 2025.

## 1. Qualitative Information on Operating Results and Financial Position

The Company applied provisional accounting treatment in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year—fiscal 2024, ended September 30, 2024—to the business combination with Pcon home service Incorporated, on March 31, 2024 (deemed acquisition date) and finalized provisional accounting treatment pursuant to this business combination at the end of fiscal 2024. Accordingly, for the purpose of quarter-on-quarter comparison and analysis, amounts shown here reflect adjustments based on finalized provisional accounting treatment.

### (1) Overview of Operating Results for the Period under Review

FinTech Global Incorporated (FGI) and certain other members of the FGI Group are pursuing opportunities for private equity investment targeting businesses struggling with succession issues.

Over the first three quarters—October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025—of the fiscal 2025 consolidated accounting period ending September 30, 2025, FGI made steady progress on the recovery of private equity investments associated with business succession deals and welcomed an increase in fund formation for truck operating leases and associated product sales. Buoyed by these results, revenues for the first three quarters rose 8.1% year on year, to ¥10,358 million, and gross profit climbed 21.3% year on year, to ¥6,782 million. Selling, general and administrative expenses hit ¥3,919 million, up 15.8% from the corresponding nine-month period a year ago, reflecting higher advertising and promotion costs associated with Metsä campaigns to attract guests. But higher gross profit had a favorable impact on operating income, which jumped 29.8% year on year, to ¥2,862 million, and ordinary profit, which expanded 32.2%, to ¥2,788 million. Quarterly profit attributable to owners of the parent slipped 2.9%, to ¥1,597 million, due to the booking of ¥505 million in provision of allowance for doubtful accounts on loans related to new projects as an extraordinary loss and also due to the reactionary impact of ¥241 million booked as gain on bargain purchase recorded under extraordinary income in the corresponding period a year ago.

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2024	First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025	YOY Change
Revenues	9,578	10,358	779
Investment banking business	7,743	8,254	511
Public management consulting business	313	334	20
Entertainment service business	1,800	2,081	280
Elimination	(278)	(311)	(32)
Gross profit	5,589	6,782	1,192
Investment banking business	5,111	6,047	935
Public management consulting business	200	207	6
Entertainment service business	415	658	242
Elimination	(138)	(130)	7
Operating income [Segment income/ (loss)]	2,206	2,862	656
Investment banking business	3,077	3,735	657
Public management consulting business	(16)	(60)	(44)
Entertainment service business	(198)	58	257
Elimination or corporate expenses	(657)	(871)	(214)
Ordinary profit	2,108	2,788	679
Profit before income taxes	2,350	2,291	(59)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	1,644	1,597	(46)

A breakdown of performance by business segment is presented below. Revenues include intersegment revenues and transfers.

**a. Investment Banking Business**

In the investment banking business, business succession projects moved steadily along and investment income from recovery of private equity investments grew over the corresponding three quarters of fiscal 2024.

Income from arrangement transaction services, mainly private equity fund asset management, trended in a favorable direction, substantiated by the booking of fees received on the sale of large deals at the time of sale. In other asset management services, mainly for real estate and securities and equity investments, a drop in management of assets for investment by overseas investors into residences was offset by management of assets into new projects related to hotels and other forms of accommodation as well as logistics facilities, lifting the balance of assets under management to ¥155.1 billion, or 1.2% more than at the end of the fiscal 2024 on September 30, 2024, and reinforcing the foundation for stock-type earnings—that is, recurring fee revenues—and increasing segment revenues.

Fund formation through arrangement of truck operating leases and associated product sales, which commenced in fiscal 2023, grew in terms of management amount and sales amount, thanks to measures that included expanding sales channels. Arrangement and fund management revenues more than doubled over the corresponding three quarters of fiscal 2024.

At Metsä Village, a positive consequence of more guests was a favorable shift in parking fee revenue and rental income from facility tenants. But the segment also booked ¥200 million in removal losses associated with renovation of some facilities under cost of revenues associated with the opening of Hyper Museum Hanno in March 2025.

The aviation business marked a decrease in revenues from technical services associated with aircraft inspection. Such inspections typically occur when leased assets are returned, and due to a shortage of aircraft, many members of the aviation industry extended existing leasing contracts which in turn reduced the need for inspections that would otherwise be conducted at end of lease and aircraft return. Meanwhile, the aircraft leasing business performed well, fueled by three new sale-and-leaseback transactions.

Given the above, investment banking revenues reached ¥8,254 million, up 6.6% year on year. Gross profit climbed 18.3%, to ¥6,047 million, underpinned by higher revenues from private equity investment to facilitate business succession projects which present a high profit margin. Segment income settled at ¥3,735 million, up 21.4%, after accounting for a 13.7% increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, namely, advertising and promotional costs and commissions paid, reflecting Metsä crowd-drawing campaigns and expenses associated with the opening of Hyper Museum Hanno.

**b. Public Management Consulting Business**

The public management consulting business, which hinges on Public Management Consulting Corporation (PMC), provides solutions, including support extended to local public entities to prepare financial documents, manage public facilities and deal with public finance-related issues. PMC captured a certain share of the large municipality market by providing outsourced services to meet the need for help in preparing financial documents and by drawing on expertise within the FGI Group. Demand was steady, with the number of prefectures under service contracts through to the end of the third quarter of fiscal 2025 at nine, the same as in the corresponding period of fiscal 2024, and the number of ordinance-designated cities and special zones under service contracts stayed at 13, the same as in the corresponding period a year ago. In support services for public facility management and responses to public finance-related issues, PMC welcomed an increase in requests for services to support revision of public facility renewal plans and community-building plans as well as support in such areas as childcare and measures to promote better health. To address demand, the company hired more consultants and leveraged its ability to support preparation of financial documents and promoted initiatives to offer multiple services to each municipality.

As a result, the segment achieved revenues of ¥334 million, up 6.5% over the corresponding quarter a year ago. Upfront investment to reinforce staffing ate into revenues, leading to a segment loss of ¥60 million, compared with loss of ¥16 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2024.

**c. Entertainment Service Business**

In the entertainment business, the number of guests coming to Moominvalley Park as a family unit

increased, a positive consequence of revised admission prices, effective November 1, 2024. The price of a regular admission ticket for children was slashed, with a one-day pass, purchased in advance, dropping to ¥1,000 from ¥2,000. In addition, junior and senior high school students, who were considered adults under the previous pricing structure, fell into the child admission category. In addition to these changes in admission prices, Moominvalley Park offered special discounts to guests of certain age groups and from certain geographical areas, enriched content, and promoted various events. The success of these measures is substantiated by a 6.3% year-on-year increase in the number of visitors to Metsä Village and Moominvalley Park, to around 520,000 people, on a sitewide basis.

Given the above, the entertainment service business generated revenues of ¥2,081 million, up 15.6% over the corresponding period a year ago. Buoyed by higher revenues and progress on strategies to reduce cost of revenues as well as fixed costs through such measures as a review of purchasing, namely merchandise and food and beverage supplies, the segment turned a profit, moving out of the red with a ¥257 million year-on-year improvement, to ¥58 million.

## **(2) Overview of Financial Position for the Period under Review**

### **Assets**

Total assets at the end of the first three quarters of fiscal 2025 stood at ¥25,969 million, up 25.6% from the end of fiscal 2024 on September 30, 2024. The change, despite decreases of ¥28 million in real estate for sale and an increase of ¥512 million in allowance for doubtful accounts under current assets, is largely attributable to increases of ¥1,063 million in cash and time deposits, ¥624 million in notes and accounts receivable, trade, and contract assets, ¥510 million in short-term loans receivable included in “Other” under current assets, and ¥2,097 million in assets for lease (net) included in “Other” under property, plant and equipment due to purchase of aviation assets for the operating lease business.

### **Liabilities**

Total liabilities at the end of the first three quarters of fiscal 2025 amounted to ¥14,471 million, up 45.9% from the end of fiscal 2024 on September 30, 2024. The change largely reflects increases of ¥117 million in deferred tax liabilities, ¥3,250 million in short-term loans payable, due to loans taken to supplement working capital and to purchase assets for the operating lease business, and ¥766 million in long-term loans, which in total overshadowed decreases of ¥69 million in income taxes payable and ¥54 million in accrued employee bonuses.

### **Net assets**

Net assets at the end of the first three quarters of fiscal 2025 amounted to ¥11,498 million, up 6.9% from the end of fiscal 2024 on September 30, 2024. The change, despite decreases of ¥125 million in non-controlling interests and ¥293 million in retained earnings due to payment of dividends and an increase of ¥318 million in treasury shares due to buyback, is primarily due to an increase of ¥1,597 million in retained earnings, buoyed by the booking of quarterly profit attributable to owners of the parent.

**(4) Information on Forward-Looking Statements, including Consolidated Performance Forecast**

Management revised the consolidated performance forecast for fiscal 2025 announced on November 6, 2024, based on the most recent performance trends. The new forecast is presented below.

(Millions of yen, %)

	Revenues	Operating income	Ordinary income	Profit attributable to owners of the parent	Net income per share (yen)
Previous forecast (A)	12,300	3,100	3,000	2,000	10.26
Current forecast (B)	14,000	3,200	3,100	2,000	10.28
Change (B-A)	1,700	100	100	0	—
Increase (%)	13.8	3.2	3.3	0.0	—
Reference: Previous fiscal year (ended September 30, 2024)	13,807	2,569	2,461	1,675	8.41

Fiscal 2025 has seen steady expansion in private equity investment activities targeting companies at the center of business succession projects, including formation of large-scale deals and progress toward investment recovery. Fund formation through truck operating lease arrangements and associated product sales have also expanded, improving at a pace exceeding initial expectations. Aircraft operating lease activities have also been good, with deal formation and aircraft sales topping initial estimates. Consequently, management upwardly revised the revenue forecast from its earlier announcement.

Regarding operating income and ordinary profit, both income categories have been upwardly revised but the anticipated changes are small, reflecting the potential for higher selling, general and administrative expenses due to an increase in hiring and a salary boost for full-time employees that pushes up personnel costs, compounded by outflow, namely, advertising expenses and commissions paid, above what was initially projected.

The forecast for profit attributable to owners of the parent remains unchanged because, even though ordinary profit is expected to increase and, based on such factors as future business performance trends, the Company is likely to book deferred tax assets above the level initially estimated, management feels the extraordinary loss of ¥505 million recorded on the financial statements for the first three quarters of fiscal 2025 could impact the bottom line at year-end.

Note that the consolidated performance forecast is based on information currently available to management and certain assumptions deemed reasonable. Actual results may differ substantially from expectations for a variety of reasons.

## 2. Consolidated Financial Statements and Important Notes

### (1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

	(Unit: Thousands of yen)	
	<b>Fiscal 2024</b> (As of September 30, 2024)	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025</b> (As of June 30, 2025)
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and time deposits	5,789,907	6,852,909
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	950,434	1,574,680
Operational investment securities	1,560,437	1,831,782
Loans receivable, trade	522,565	772,215
Real estate for sale	4,046,834	4,018,567
Merchandise	142,275	152,534
Other	1,119,460	2,210,049
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(104,667)	(616,866)
Total current assets	14,027,246	16,795,873
Noncurrent assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures	5,206,093	5,226,317
Accumulated depreciation	(1,031,449)	(1,167,932)
Buildings and structures, net	4,174,643	4,058,385
Other	1,086,273	3,154,683
Total property, plant and equipment	5,260,917	7,213,068
Intangible fixed assets		
Goodwill	88,105	63,681
Other	93,313	77,185
Total intangible fixed assets	181,418	140,867
Investments and other assets		
Investments in securities	533,513	951,464
Long-term loans receivable	8,340	2,091
Deferred tax assets	127,745	101,256
Other	564,956	799,732
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(34,458)	(34,446)
Total investments and other assets	1,200,096	1,820,097
Total noncurrent assets	6,642,432	9,174,033
Total assets	20,669,679	25,969,906



	(Unit: Thousands of yen)	
	<b>Fiscal 2024</b> (As of September 30, 2024)	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025</b> (As of June 30, 2025)
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable, trade	241,273	268,670
Short-term loans payable	781,186	4,032,102
Current portion of bonds payable	—	100,000
Current portion of long-term loans payable	5,998,872	6,024,917
Income taxes payable	326,067	256,299
Lease obligations	32,914	32,515
Accrued employee bonuses	322,024	267,663
Other	1,085,810	1,324,755
Total current liabilities	8,788,148	12,306,923
Noncurrent liabilities		
Bonds payable	—	100,000
Long-term loans payable	638,535	1,404,958
Lease obligations	21,074	33,833
Deferred tax liabilities	22,636	140,266
Retirement benefit liability	153,433	189,280
Other	293,302	296,019
Total noncurrent liabilities	1,128,982	2,164,359
Total liabilities	9,917,131	14,471,283
<b>Net assets</b>		
Shareholders' equity		
Common stock	5,373,336	5,373,336
Capital surplus	968,668	970,600
Retained earnings	3,470,851	4,776,952
Treasury shares	(446,226)	(764,599)
Total shareholders' equity	9,366,630	10,356,290
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	22,516	(53,194)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	141,795	100,852
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	164,312	47,658
Stock acquisition rights	103,108	102,125
Non-controlling interests	1,118,496	992,550
Total net assets	10,752,548	11,498,623
Total liabilities and net assets	20,669,679	25,969,906

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
Consolidated Statements of Income

	(Unit: Thousands of yen)	
	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2024</b> (From October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024)	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025</b> (From October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)
Revenues	9,578,972	10,358,735
Cost of revenues	3,989,291	3,576,389
Gross profit	5,589,681	6,782,345
Selling, general and administrative expenses	3,383,580	3,919,679
Operating income	2,206,100	2,862,666
Non-operating income		
Interest income	11,104	23,273
Dividend income	3,217	47,303
Foreign exchange gains	5,123	6,641
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	27,857	18,340
Surrender value of insurance policies	—	14,356
Other	7,793	2,255
Total non-operating income	55,096	112,169
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expense	127,054	112,313
Loss on valuation of investment securities	14,970	0
Interest expenses on bonds	—	167
Commission expenses	9,480	70,605
Other	1,244	3,725
Total non-operating expenses	152,749	186,811
Ordinary profit	2,108,447	2,788,024
Extraordinary income		
Gain on bargain purchase	241,431	—
Gain on reversal of share acquisition rights	511	8,162
Total extraordinary income	241,943	8,162
Extraordinary losses		
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	—	505,128
Total extraordinary losses	—	505,128
Profit before income taxes	2,350,390	2,291,057
Income taxes - current	501,366	400,353
Income taxes - deferred	(26,946)	145,353
Total income taxes	474,420	545,706
Profit	1,875,970	1,745,351
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	231,334	147,590
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	1,644,636	1,597,761

# Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unit: Thousands of yen)

	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2024</b> (From October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024)	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025</b> (From October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)
Profit	1,875,970	1,745,351
Other comprehensive income (loss)		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(34,322)	(82,906)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	41,637	(80,016)
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	—	871
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	7,315	(162,051)
Comprehensive income	1,883,286	1,583,299
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Owners of the parent	1,636,908	1,481,107
Non-controlling interests	246,378	102,192

(3) Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(Changes in Accounting Policies Due to Revisions of Accounting Standards)

(Application of the Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes, etc.)

We have adopted the Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes (ASBJ Statement No.27, October 28, 2022; hereinafter, the “Amended Accounting Standard 2022”), etc. from the beginning of fiscal 2025.

The amendment to the classification for recording current income taxes (taxation on other comprehensive income) follows the transitional treatment prescribed in the proviso of paragraph 20-3 of the Amended Accounting Standard 2022 and the transitional treatment prescribed in the proviso of paragraph 65-2(2) of the Implementation Guidance on Tax Effect Accounting (ASBJ Guidance No.28, October 28, 2022; hereinafter, the “Amended Implementation Guidance 2022”). This change in accounting policies has no impact on the consolidated financial statements for the first three quarters of fiscal 2025.

In addition, for the amendment related to the revised accounting treatment in consolidated financial statements when gains or losses on sale of shares in subsidiaries resulting from transactions between consolidated companies are deferred for tax purposes, the group has adopted the Amended Implementation Guidance 2022 from the beginning of fiscal 2025. As this change in accounting policies was applied retrospectively, the consolidated financial statements for the first three quarters of fiscal 2024 and the consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2024 have been restated retrospectively. This change in accounting policies has no impact on the consolidated financial statements for the first three quarters of fiscal 2024 and the consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2024.

(Segment Information)

I. Nine months ended June 30, 2024 (October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024)

**1. Information about the amount of revenues, profits or losses pursuant to each reporting segment**

(Thousands of yen)

	Reporting Segments				Adjustment (Note 1)	Consolidated (Note 2)
	Investment Banking Business	Public Management Consulting Business	Entertainment Service Business	Total		
Revenues						
Revenues to third party	7,601,197	304,642	1,673,132	9,578,972	—	9,578,972
Inter-segment revenues and transfers	142,201	9,000	127,427	278,629	(278,629)	—
Total	7,743,398	313,642	1,800,560	9,857,601	(278,629)	9,578,972
Segment income (loss)	3,077,956	(16,036)	(198,778)	2,863,142	(657,041)	2,206,100

Notes:

1. Adjustment of segment income (loss), at ¥ (657,041) thousand, includes elimination of transactions among segments of ¥208,282 thousand and corporate expenses of ¥ (865,323) thousand, which are not allocatable to reporting segments. Corporate expenses are mainly general and administrative expenses, which do not belong to any reporting segments.
2. Segment income (loss) is reconciled with operating income in the consolidated statements.

**2. Information about impairment loss on noncurrent assets or goodwill, etc. pursuant to each reporting segment**

(Significant gain on bargain purchase)

Gain on bargain purchase was recognized in the Investment Banking Business segment as the Company acquired shares of Pcon home service Incorporated and consolidated it as a subsidiary company from the first two quarters of the current fiscal year. The recorded amount of gain on bargain purchase resulting from this event is ¥241,431 thousand. The amount reflects the significant revisions to the initial allocation of acquisition costs due to the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. Note that gain on bargain purchase is not included in segment income as it is extraordinary income.

II. Nine months ended June 30, 2025 (October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)

**1. Information about the amount of revenues, profits or losses pursuant to each reporting segment**

(Thousands of yen)

	Reporting Segments				Adjustment (Note 1)	Consolidated (Note 2)
	Investment Banking Business	Public Management Consulting Business	Entertainment Service Business	Total		
Revenues						
Revenues to third party	8,173,218	312,674	1,872,842	10,358,735	—	10,358,735
Inter-segment revenues and transfers	81,398	21,400	208,575	311,374	(311,374)	—
Total	8,254,616	334,074	2,081,418	10,670,109	(311,374)	10,358,735
Segment income (loss)	3,735,750	(60,399)	58,631	3,733,982	(871,315)	2,862,666

Notes:

1. Adjustment of segment income (loss), at ¥ (871,315) thousand, includes elimination of transactions among segments of ¥162,755 thousand and corporate expenses of ¥ (1,034,071) thousand, which are not allocatable to reporting segments. Corporate expenses are mainly general and administrative expenses, which do not belong to any reporting segments.
2. Segment income (loss) is reconciled with operating income in the consolidated statements.

**2. Information about impairment loss on noncurrent assets or goodwill, etc. pursuant to each reporting segment**

Not applicable.

(Significant Change in Shareholders' Equity)

For the nine months ended June 30, 2024 (From October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024)

1. Cash dividends paid

Not applicable.

2. Significant changes in shareholders' equity

Not applicable.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2025 (From October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)

1. Cash dividends paid

Resolution	Type of shares	Total dividends (Thousands of yen)	Dividends per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date	Source of dividends
December 19, 2024 Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders	Common shares	293,831	1.5	September 30, 2024	December 20, 2024	Retained earnings

2. Significant changes in shareholders' equity

(Disposal of treasury shares)

FGI has disposed 759,900 shares as restricted stock compensation on January 24, 2025. As a result, the amount of "Capital surplus" has increased by ¥26,512 thousand and the amount of "Treasury shares" has decreased by ¥62,395 thousand for the first three quarters of fiscal 2025.

(Repurchase of treasury shares)

FGI has completed the repurchase of 2,350,400 shares in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution on February 12, 2025. In addition, FGI has completed the repurchase of 763,600 shares in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution on May 9, 2025. As a result, the amount of "Treasury shares" has increased by ¥380,768 thousand for the first three quarters of fiscal 2025.

As a result of these transactions, including Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests, "Capital surplus" and "Treasury shares" amounted to ¥970,600 thousand and ¥764,599 thousand respectively at the end of the first three quarters of fiscal 2025.

(Assumption of Going Concern)

Not applicable.

(Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows)

Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows were not prepared for the first three quarters of fiscal 2025.

"Depreciation" (including amortization of intangible fixed assets other than goodwill) and "Amortization of goodwill" for the first three quarters of the fiscal 2024 and 2025 were as follows:

	(Thousands of yen)	
	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2024</b> (From October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024)	<b>First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2025</b> (From October 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025)
Depreciation	331,426	340,306
Amortization of goodwill	19,023	19,143

(Significant subsequent event)

Not applicable.